January 6, 2025
North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners
Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk, Rebecca
Rossell. Bruns offered prayer. Hewgley called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M.
Commissioner Wuehler was absent.

Chairman Hewgley announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners meeting held on December 23, 2024. Upon roll call
vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to receive and order filed the treasurer’'s
receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays,
none. Wuehler absent.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Weems to approve increasing the county mileage rate to
70 cents per mile effective January 6, 2025, to coincide with the state mileage rate as
we have done historically. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff
voted “aye”. Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairman Hewgley announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Weems to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization meeting held on December 23, 2024. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve the certificates of correction or
refund submitted by the County Assessor on real property as submitted by the County
Assessor. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”.
Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to approve the certificates of correction or
refund submitted by the County Assessor on real property as submitted by the County
Assessor. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”.
Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

Equal Housing
nnnnnnnnnnn



Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve the certificates of correction or
refund submitted by the County Assessor on personal property for Julie Wiezorek as
submitted by the County Assessor. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and
Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the certificates of correction or
refund submitted by the County Assessor on personal property for FNBO as submitted
by the County Assessor. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff
voted “aye”. Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the certificates of correction or
refund submitted by the County Assessor on personal property for W.D. Jones as
submitted by the County Assessor. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and
Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:24 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Lincoln County Employee Recognition: Lori Luft — 5 Years; Joyce Gibbs — 5 Years;
Sasha Vieyra — 5 Years; Marisa Garcia — 5 Years; Brenda Diaz — 5 Years; Andrew Gay
— 10 Years; Joanna LeMoine — 10 Years; David Gartrell — 15 Years; Bruce Boggs — 15
Years; Henry Vogt — 20 Years; Shannon Hudson — 25 Years; Wayne Connell — 25
Years; Pat Collins — 25 Years and Dan Newton — 30 Years.

Chairman Hewgley reported that the Nebraska Department of Economic Development
has signed off the necessary paperwork allowing the transfer of the former Greenbrier
Building from North Platte Chamber and Development back to Lincoln County.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

NAME TOTCLAIMS
AT&T CONT 3040.62
ALL SAFE IND SE 12720.06
AMAZON CAPITAL SE 148.39
BERRECKMAN & BAZATA SE 2425
B BARKER CO Su 143.44
BROU, TROSH & JACKSON SE 8483
CAPITAL BUS SYST SE 637.33
CAPITAL BUS SYST SE 500.91
CDWG EQ 1772.01
SPECTRUM Su 19.15

Equal Housing
nnnnnnnnnnn



C BRUNS

COHAGEN
COLFER,WOOD,LYONS
COMM CONN

C SCHLIEP

DELL

DRIVERS LIC CO

EAKES

FIRST BANK CARD

FIRST CONCORD

GALLS

GARRETT TIRE

GP REPRT COMP
GUARDIAN RFID/CODEX
HEARTLAND ANIMAL CTN
HERSHEY PUB SCHL
HIGHSTREET INS
HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS
IDEAL LINEN

JACK'S UNIFORMS
JIVERSON

JORR

JHEWGLEY

JCLARK

JSTENGER

KWEEMS

KNOBELS

LARRY'S RAD SLS
LCATT

L ANDERSEN
MACQUEEN

M CARY

MENARDS

MEYER CREATIVE
MWUEHLER

M BAIN

MIDWEST DOOR

MUN LGT & WTR

NE ASSO OF CNTY ASSESS
NE LAW ENFORC TRAIN
NE STATE FIRE MARSHAL
NPFD

NORTHWESTERN PUB SRV

al n
ortunity

MIL
SuU
SE
GRANT
MIL
EQ
SE
SuU
SE
INS
EX
SE
SE
SE
SE
EQ
Su
LDG
SE
EX
FEE
MIL
MIL
MIL
MIL
MIL
Su
SE
REIM
MIL
SE
FEE
SE
SuU
MIL
MIL
SE
SE
DUES
SE
SE
SE
SE

124.62
241.92
937.71
13727.6
134
615

52
1138.05
1565
7509.3
25.29
359.62
484.4
703.5
137.95
501.58
40
374.85
410.6
330.74
40
34.84
124.62
146.51
230.65
124.62
132
590.12
8.5
131.32
812.4
40
90.86
20.24
124.62
153.21
210
13646.41
100
400
1240
1935.42
839.84



OFFICE SERVICES
OHD

P COLLINS

R ROSSELL
SAUNDERS CO SHER
S SAWYER

SEEVERS

S NEWTON

STAPLES BUS CREDIT
WALDINGER CORP
TRINITY SERV GRP
UNITECH

US CELLULAR

ACE HARDWARE
CAR QUEST NP
CROELLINC
CROELL

DPPD

INLAND TRUCK
KOHLER TRLR
MENTZER OIL
MTODD & COMPANY
MURPHY TRACTOR
NE TRUCK CNTR
NMC EXCHANGE

NP HARDWARD
PAULS PORTA POTTY
PAULSENS

RDO TRUCK CNTR
RS HYDRAULIC SOL
SNAP ONTOOLS

SUTHERLAND FARM & AUTO

SuU
EQ
MIL
MIL
SE
SE
SE
MIL
SuU
SE
SE
SuU
SE
SuU
SE
SuU
Su
SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SuU
SE
SuU
REP
SuU
SE
SuU

239.91
960
145.44
134

18

150
486.89
176.72
45.83
11843.09
12458.24
375.8
88.96
198
783.01
3246.91
478.5
110.69
252.32
7240
6027.6
455
7324.22
184.9
12484.26
14.68
460
3865.74
2083.71
612.32
141
69.53

The meeting was adjourned at 9:45 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the January 6, 2025, board meetings were sent to
the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes
agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County
Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall,
and the Lincoln County website on January 3, 2025; and was also emailed to the media
on January 3, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, January 13, 2025, will be kept

al g
ortunity




continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk.
The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the
Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular
meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County
Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell
Lincoln County Clerk

ppppppppppp



