January 6, 2025 North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Bruns offered prayer. Hewgley called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M. Commissioner Wuehler was absent.

Chairman Hewgley announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on December 23, 2024. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to receive and order filed the treasurer's receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Weems to approve increasing the county mileage rate to 70 cents per mile effective January 6, 2025, to coincide with the state mileage rate as we have done historically. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairman Hewgley announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Weems to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting held on December 23, 2024. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve the certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor on real property as submitted by the County Assessor. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to approve the certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor on real property as submitted by the County Assessor. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve the certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor on personal property for Julie Wiezorek as submitted by the County Assessor. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor on personal property for FNBO as submitted by the County Assessor. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor on personal property for W.D. Jones as submitted by the County Assessor. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Wuehler absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:24 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Lincoln County Employee Recognition: Lori Luft – 5 Years; Joyce Gibbs – 5 Years; Sasha Vieyra – 5 Years; Marisa Garcia – 5 Years; Brenda Diaz – 5 Years; Andrew Gay – 10 Years; Joanna LeMoine – 10 Years; David Gartrell – 15 Years; Bruce Boggs – 15 Years; Henry Vogt – 20 Years; Shannon Hudson – 25 Years; Wayne Connell – 25 Years; Pat Collins – 25 Years and Dan Newton – 30 Years.

Chairman Hewgley reported that the Nebraska Department of Economic Development has signed off the necessary paperwork allowing the transfer of the former Greenbrier Building from North Platte Chamber and Development back to Lincoln County.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

NAME		TOTCLAIMS
AT & T	CONT	3040.62
ALL SAFE IND	SE	12720.06
AMAZON CAPITAL	SE	148.39
BERRECKMAN & BAZATA	SE	2425
B BARKER CO	SU	143.44
BROU, TROSH & JACKSON	SE	8483
CAPITAL BUS SYST	SE	637.33
CAPITAL BUS SYST	SE	500.91
CDW G	EQ	1772.01
SPECTRUM	SU	19.15



C BRUNS	MIL	124.62
COHAGEN	SU	241.92
COLFER,WOOD,LYONS	SE	937.71
COMM CONN	GRANT	13727.6
C SCHLIEP	MIL	134
DELL	EQ	615
DRIVERS LIC CO	SE	52
EAKES	SU	1138.05
FIRST BANK CARD	SE	1565
FIRST CONCORD	INS	7509.3
GALLS	EX	25.29
GARRETT TIRE	SE	359.62
GP REPRT COMP	SE	484.4
GUARDIAN RFID/CODEX	SE	703.5
HEARTLAND ANIMAL CTN	SE	137.95
HERSHEY PUB SCHL	EQ	501.58
HIGHSTREET INS	SU	40
HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS	LDG	374.85
IDEAL LINEN	SE	410.6
JACK'S UNIFORMS	EX	330.74
JIVERSON	FEE	40
JORR	MIL	34.84
JHEWGLEY	MIL	124.62
JCLARK	MIL	146.51
J STENGER	MIL	230.65
K WEEMS	MIL	124.62
KNOBELS	SU	132
LARRY'S RAD SLS	SE	590.12
LC ATT	REIM	8.5
L ANDERSEN	MIL	131.32
MACQUEEN	SE	812.4
M CARY	FEE	40
MENARDS	SE	90.86
MEYER CREATIVE	SU	20.24
M WUEHLER	MIL	124.62
M BAIN	MIL	153.21
MIDWEST DOOR	SE	210
MUN LGT & WTR	SE	13646.41
NE ASSO OF CNTY ASSESS	DUES	100
NE LAW ENFORC TRAIN	SE	400
NE STATE FIRE MARSHAL	SE	1240
NPFD	SE	1935.42
NORTHWESTERN PUB SRV	SE	839.84

Equal Housing Opportunity

SU	239.91
EQ	960
MIL	145.44
MIL	134
SE	18
SE	150
SE	486.89
MIL	176.72
SU	45.83
SE	11843.09
SE	12458.24
SU	375.8
SE	88.96
SU	198
SE	783.01
SU	3246.91
SU	478.5
SE	110.69
SE	252.32
SE	7240
SE	6027.6
SE	455
SE	7324.22
SE	184.9
SE	12484.26
SU	14.68
SE	460
SU	3865.74
REP	2083.71
SU	612.32
SE	141
SU	69.53
	EQ MIL MIL SE SE SE SE SE SE SE SE SE SE SE SU SU SE SE SE SU SU SE SU SE SU SE SU SE SU SE SU SE SU SE SE SE SE SE SE SE SE SE SE SE SE SE

The meeting was adjourned at 9:45 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the January 6, 2025, board meetings were sent to the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall, and the Lincoln County website on January 3, 2025; and was also emailed to the media on January 3, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, January 13, 2025, will be kept

continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell Lincoln County Clerk

